

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORP., PETITIONER,

*v.*

JACOB LEWIS.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER,

*v.*

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.

On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING EPIC  
SYSTEMS CORP., ERNST & YOUNG LLP, AND  
MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW KIM  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

June 16, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Arbitration agreements have long been used in individual employment agreements, rooted in a strong federal policy of favoring arbitration.....	3
B. Class action waivers are a recent phenomenon intended to preserve a protection long understood to be a key characteristic of arbitration: the <i>individual</i> resolution of claims. ....	11
C. Invalidating class action waivers under the National Labor Relations Act’s collective bargaining provisions and imposing class arbitration on employers would largely undo the benefits of arbitration. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abshire v. City Ry. Co.</i> , 4 Ohio Law Abs. 144, 1925 WL 3954 (Ohio 1925) .....	4
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	6, 7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	5
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen, Enter. Lodge, No. 27 v. Toledo, Peoria &amp; W. R.R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944) .....	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	6, 17
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	13
<i>Dickstein v. duPont</i> , 443 F.2d 783 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	5

<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	5, 6
<i>Fabricand v. Nortz</i> , 170 N.E. 129 (N.Y. 1929) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974) .....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	11, 19
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 481 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) .....	12
<i>Legg, Mason &amp; Co., Inc. v. Mackall &amp; Coe, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 1367 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	5
<i>Lewis v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Pa. 1977) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Prudential Bache Secs., Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) .....	13

<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962)</i> .....	4
<i>Nicholson v. CPC Int'l Inc., 877 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989)</i> .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co., 385 U.S. 432 (1967)</i> .....	4
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)</i> .....	3, 16
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox, 379 U.S. 650 (1965)</i> .....	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)</i> .....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swenson v. Mgmt. Recruiters Int'l, Inc., 858 F.2d 1304 (8th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	7
<i>Utley v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co., 883 F.2d 184 (1st Cir. 1989)</i> .....	7
<i>Vernon v. Drexel Burnham &amp; Co., 125 Cal. Rptr. 147 (1975)</i> .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6

## Other Authorities

Am. Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Proud Past, Bold Future</i> (2000).....	10
William H. Baker, <i>Class Action Arbitration</i> , 10 <i>Cardozo J. Conflict Resol.</i> 335 (2009).....	19
Mei L. Bickner et al., <i>Developments in Employment Arbitration</i> , 52 <i>Disp. Resol. J.</i> 8 (Jan. 1997) .....	9
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 55 (2007) .....	13
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Empirical Research on Employment Arbitration: Clarity Amidst the Sound and Fury?</i> , 11 <i>Employee Rts. &amp; Emp. Pol'y J.</i> 405 (2007).....	10
Edward W. Dunham, <i>The Arbitration Clause as Class Action Shield</i> , 16 <i>Franchise L.J.</i> 141 (1997) .....	11
EEOC Notice No. 915.002 (July 10, 1997) .....	10
Samuel Estreicher & Steven C. Bennett, <i>Using Express No-Class Action Provisions to Halt Class-Claims</i> , 233 <i>N.Y. L.J.</i> 3 (June 10, 2005) .....	15

Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 373 (2005) .....	14
Michael Hoenig & Linda M. Brown, <i>Arbitration and Class Action Waivers Under Conception: Reason and Reasonableness Deflect Strident Attacks</i> , 68 Ark. L. Rev. 669 (2015) .....	16
Michael H. Leroy & Peter Feuille, <i>Judicial Enforcement of Predispute Arbitration Agreements: Back to the Future</i> , 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 249 (2003) .....	8, 10
Joshua S. Lipshutz, Note, <i>The Court's Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1677 (2005).....	18, 19
James E. McGuire & Bette J. Roth, <i>Class Action Arbitrations: A First Circuit Update</i> , 52 Boston Bar J. 17 (2008) .....	15
Geraldine S. Moohr, <i>Arbitration and the Goals of Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 56 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 395 (1999) .....	10
Kate W. Moss, <i>ERISA and Arbitration: How Safe Is Your 401(k)?</i> , 64 DePaul L. Rev. 773 (2015) .....	16

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006).....	14
Hans Smit, <i>Class Actions in Arbitration</i> , 14 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 175 (2003) .....	11
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	13
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Aggregate Dispute Resolution: Class and Labor Arbitration</i> , 13 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 399 (2008) .....	17
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Employment Discrimination: Most Private-Sector Employers Use Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> (July 1995) .....	9
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Employment Arbitration &amp; Voluntary Consent</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 83 (1996).....	5
David G. Wirtes, Jr., <i>Suggestions for Defeating Arbitration</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 111 (2000) .....	14
